
Fees and Charges from April 2024

Advertising Hamble Newsletter (Rates ex VAT)

One-Off CostSize

Business
Directory

Banner

Half Banner

Annual Cost
Per Edition

£30.00

£90.00

£45.00

£35.00

£100.00

£50.00

Allotments

Burials and 
Memorials

£11.50 per rod (from 1st January 2024)
£13.50 per rod (from 1st January 2025)

Vacant lots are let in order of application. Non-residents
 will only be considered when there are no residents on the

 waiting list that are on the electoral register.

Exclusive 
Right of 
Burial

For a period not 
exceeding 50 years

Ashes Plot

Child  years

Person of 18 years
and over

Burial Plot

£150

£500

£150

£300



Burials

Person of 18 years and over
 

Still born child

Interment Fees

£500

Nil

Children under the age of
18 years

Nil

Person of 18 years and over

Children under the age of
18 years

Cremated
Remains

£300

Nil

Person of 18 years and over £500

NilStill born and person under the 
age of 18 years

Exclusive
Right of 
Burial

Exhumation
Duplicate of EroB
Assignment/transfer of EroB
Searches in burial register
Forms of Renunciation
Statutory Declaration

£500
£30

£100
£20
£25

£100

If in a rare or very exceptional case, burial, or interment of non-resident* is
permitted by the council, a triple fee multiplier will apply in respect of:
• Interment fee
• Exclusive Right of Burial fee
• Memorial fees

This also applies to historical graves.
*As defined in the burial regulations.

Monuments 
and
Tablets

Permission to erect tablet
(burial or ashes)

To change inscription or
maintenance - tablet & headstone

£300

£100

Permission to erect headstone
(burial only)

£400

Miscellaneous Fees



From the 1st March each year

2024
2025
2026

Car Parks 
inc. Clock 
Permits and 
Event Hire

Hamble Foreshore Car Park

 

Clock Permits

Daily Event Charges – Hire of Foreshore Car Park

Peak
Off Peak
Returnable deposit

 

 
 

Dinghy 
Storage 
Park

Charges apply from 1st March to the 28/29th February.  

A minimum fee of £100 applies for applications recieved in
the last 6 months of the season (1st September to 28/29th 
February).

(1st April to 30th September)
(1st October to 31st March)

£275 + VAT
£225 + VAT
£200

£25
£25
To be confirmed

1 Hour
2 Hours
3 Hours
4 Hours
5 Hours Plus

Hourly Parking Charges

£1
£2.50
£3.50
£4.50
£12

There is a 25% discount for up to 2 charity events per year. 
This is for charities linked to Hamble and its residents.
Use of electrical supply £20 + VAT per day.
A £35 returnable deposit for the connector applies.
No discount on electrical supply.

The Donkey Derby Field is a facility that is available for use
limited to a total of 28 days of the calendar year.

Donkey

Derby
Field There is £50 admin charge for its use and a returnable

deposit of £150 is required at the time of booking.

2024
2025
2026

£200
£215
To be confirmed



Roy Underdown Pavilion

 

1 to 4 hours
5 to 9 hours
10 to 14 hours
A returnable deposit of £50 applies.

£60
£100
£150

£20 for the first hour. £18 for each additional hour.
A returnable deposit of £50 applies.
All day sessions are booked in 4-hour slots.

Hire of Nespresso Coffee machine £15 (20 assorted pods)

Whole day hire chargeCollege

Playing
Field Hire

A returnable deposit of £100 applies.

£250

Room
Hire

Football
Pitch Hire

Mount Pleasant

Adults with changing rooms
Children with changing rooms
Children without changing rooms

College Playing Fields

A £100 returnable deposit must be paid by 31st July or 
before the first game is played, whichever is earliest. This 
will be retained until the end of the season. 

.

 
 

 

£75
£45
£30

Adults with changing rooms
Children with changing rooms
Children without changing rooms

£85
£45
£30

Training sessions by prior agreement only. This will be 
subject to an additional charge.

Football Tournament - Mount Pleasant

1 day charge
Weekend charge (2 days)

£325 + £40 final cleaning charge
£600 + £40 final cleaning charge

Any additional days to the Weekend charge that are played 
consecutively will be charged at £300.00 per day. 
Only 1 final cleaning charge of £40.00 will apply. 



Metal 
Detecting

Identity
Verification

For Identity Verification, including pensions and overseas 
documentation an admin fee of £25 applies.

For a metal detecting permit, an admin fee of £50 applies.  

 

Sports Hire 
(Cages)

All Weather Facility - College Playing Fields

To reserve the cages please contact Hamble Parish Office 
during normal office hours. Charges may apply. 

Terms & Conditions for Hire of
Hamble Parish Council Facilities

All hirers must adhere to the following requirements when hiring parish council facilities.
It is appreciated that the level of detail required will vary according to the event, people 
in attendance and control measures needed to manage the event safely.

One month before the event:

• You must submit a full event plan which is to include the following details.
o  Full details of the event, to include a site plan.
o  A risk assessment if a large event using the Playing Fields. Not needed for Donkey
 Derby Field or hire of Roy Underdown Pavilion. 
o  A copy of full insurance, to include public liability insurance.
o  Confirmation that toilets are ordered if condition of booking.
o  Arrangements for rubbish disposal. 
o  Liase with the Hamble Lifeboat regarding parking – If using the Foreshore Car Park.
o  Who is the responsible person on the day of the event for any issues such as 
marshalling, emergencies, accidents, and injuries?
o  Contact details of the person in charge.
o  Any signage – This is the organisers’ responsibility and must be removed after the
event.

All payments must be made by either bank transfer or a debit/credit card. We do not 
accept cash payments or payments by personal cheque.

Payments

All major debit/credit cards are accepted. Unfortunately, pre-paid credit cards cannot 
be accepted.



One week before the event:

• Payment of refundable deposit must be paid. See above for payment methods accepted.
• Liaised with the HPC office for collection of the keys (if required).
• If hiring the Foreshore Car Park notices must be put up at least 7 days in advance 
advising of the event and that access to the car park will be restricted. These must be 
removed immediately after the event.
• Ensure delivery arrangements for toilets are confirmed.

On the day of the event:

• Liase with the Hamble Lifeboat regarding parking – If using the Foreshore Car Park.
• Ensure all signage is in place and clear.
• Ensure that the facilities are cleared at the end of the event.

Donkey Derby Field:

• If the Donkey Derby Field is being used, then the signage at the entrance must include
the time the field is to be cleared and locked. The area must also be litter picked and left 
clean and tidy. 
• If the area is not secured at the end of the event this could allow people to continue 
to use it and the £150 refundable deposit will be lost.
• All signage must be removed at the end of the event.
• Signage must include a phone number that can be contacted if there is any vehicle 
that has been left after the time advised. 
• This number must also be placed on the windscreen of any vehicle locked in.
• This must not be the HPC out of hours number. If a council officer/member or estates 
team member is used to release, then the refundable deposit of £150 will not be returned.
• This number must also be placed on the windscreen of any vehicle locked in.
• A photograph of the vehicle must be taken and circulated on social media if possible, 
to alert people to their overstay.
• If damage is caused by somebody trying to get out this will lead to the loss of the 
£150 refundable deposit, and you will be charged for any additional repair costs.
• Anything that goes over 23.59 hrs. on the day of the event will automatically mean a 
loss of the refundable deposit to pay for another day’s usage as this will reduce the 
number of days that it can be used per year. Owing to the restriction of 28 days usage 
per calendar year.


